
I-/·- C -/ 
Agenda Item#: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 24, 2007 [ ] Consent IX] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: Engineering & Public Works 
Submitted For: Streetscape Section 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A. The Second Amendment to the Financial Assistance Agreement (R2004-0303) with 
the Village ofNorth Palm Beach (Village) for an extension of the completion date for 
improvements on Prosperity Farms Road from Northlake Boulevard to Bums Road. 

B. A Budget Transfer of $175,000 in the Transportation Improvement Fund from Reserve 
for District 1 to Prosperity Farms Road Improvements - District 1. 

Summary: This Second Amendment will increase the County's funding (from District 1 Gas Tax 
Reserves) to the Village by $175,000. The County's maximum reimbursement amount will then be 
$1,222,500. When added to the prior County contribution of$82,500, this brings the total County 
funding to $1,305,000 in financial assistance to the Village for this Prosperity Farms Road project. 
This Second Amendment also extends the completion date from December 31, 2006 to December 
31, 2007. The completion date of the improvements has been delayed due to contractor performance 
problems. 

District: 1 (ME) 

Background and Justification: Funding under this Agreement, in an amount not to exceed a 
maximum of $1,305,000 ($175,000 of which is new funding that will be approved with this 
Amendment), comes from the District 1 Gas Tax Reserves. The District 1 Commissioner has agreed 
to the use of District 1 Reserves for this purpose. The Village has already executed this Amendment, 
and will be responsible f6r the perpetual maintenance of these improvements. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch. 
2. Commissioner Authorization for this Additional Funding and Time Extension 
3. Second Amendment to Financial Assistance Agreement (2). 
4. Financial Assistance Agreement of February 24, 2004 (R2004-0303). 
5. First Amendment to Financial Assistance Agreement of April 5, 2005 (R2005-0703). 
6. Budget Transfer 

0 ~ 
Recommended By=--~-~"""===~'---'.....,......::=--------:,Yjl-'-1-=~'-l-\-t)_'1"----

DivisionDirecto~- Date 

Approved By: ____ 8 __ ~ __ D __ · ---~-'----------1-'\_,,._\_o_, __ _ 
County Engineer Date 

F:\MedianlGCGIAGR 2007'NPB PROSPERITY\AIS 2ND AMD NPB Prosperity.doc 

1 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2007 2008 2009 2010 

Capital Expenditures $175.000 -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County} -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County} -0- -0- -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT $175,000 -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No 

Budget Acct No.: Fund Dept. Unit Object 
Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Reserve for District 1 
Prosperity Farms Road Improvements-Dist 1 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

X 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ....... ---"'=~~;........,111---------

111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

~ ?-(f,07 

OFMB (~_£\{}~(t1.tf1 
~v 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Su 1c· y: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

1:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2007\000355.doc 



ATfATCHMENT 1 

PROJECT LIMITS: 
PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD 

FROM NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD TO BURNS ROAD 

~ 
~ 
Ji!:1----+-,,:::;,~~--I, 

§ 
z 

LOCATION SKETCH 

1 



ATI'ATCHMENT 2 

COMMISSIONER AUTHORIZATION 
FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDING AND TIME EXTENSION 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Patricia Weaver 
Andrew Hertel 
7/12/2007 9:58:12 AM 
Prosperity Farms Road 

Commissioner Marcus has authorized the extension of the agreement with the Village of North Palm 
Beach from December 31, 2006 to December 31, 2007 and the expenditure of $175,000 from the District 
1 Gas Tax Reserves account to complete the landscaping project on Prosperity Farms Road from 
Northlake Boulevard south to Burns Road. · 

Thank you. 

Trish Weaver 
Administrative Assistant to 
Commissioner Karen T. Marcus 

CC: Kerry Henry 

1 



AMENDMENT #2 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREl!MENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PAIM BEACH FOR 
PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD BEAUTIFICATION 

I AMENDMENT #2 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT R2004-0303 DATED 
2 FEBRUARY 24, 2004 WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH REGARDING 
3 PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD (NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD TO BURNS ROAD) 
4 BEAUTIFICATION 
5 
6 THIS AMENDMENT is made to the Financial Assistance Agreement (R2004-
7 0303) dated February 24, 2004, by and between the VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM 
8 BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, hereinafter "VILLAGE", and 
9 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 

IO subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter "COUNTY". 
II 
12 
13 WIT N E S S ET H: 
14 

15 WHEREAS, on February 24 2004, VILLAGE and COUNTY entered into a 
1 

I 
16 Financial Assistance Agreement (AGREEMENT) providing for reimbursement 

17 funding of the cost of VILLAGE's planned IMPROVEMENTS (as defined in 

18 AGREEMENT) on COUNTY's Prosperity Farms Road from Northlake Boulevard to 

19 Bums Road, in an amount not to exceed NINE HUNDRED SEVENTEEN THOUSAND 

20 FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($917,500.00); and 

21 WHEREAS, that funding was is in addition to the previously reimbursed 

22 funding of EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS 

23 ($82,500.00) toward the cost of the IMPROVEMENTS for preparation of the study in 

24 accordance with Agreement R2001-0182; and 

25 WHEREAS, on April 5, 2005, the parties entered into the First Amendment to 

28 the AGREEMENT wherein COUNTY provided additional funding for the cost of the 

27 IMPROVEMENTS in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND 

28 AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($130,000.00) with the VILLAGE which brought the total 

29 available funding to ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND AND 00/100 

30 ($1,130,000.00) DOLLARS; and 

31 

32 

33 

! 
34 



1 

AMENDMENT #2 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH FOR 
PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD BEAUTIFICATION 

WHEREAS, COUNTY wishes to provide additional funding for the 

2 i; IMPROVEMENTS in an amount not to exceed ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE 

3 : THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($175,000.00) bringing total funding to ONE 

4 MILLION THREE HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND 00/100 ($1,305,000.00); 

5 and 

6 WHEREAS, the completion date of the IMPROVEMENTS has been further 

7 : delayed due to contractor performance with the construction of the project; and 

8 WHEREAS, VILLAGE and COUNTY desire to extend the existing deadline by 

9 which the IMPROVEMENTS are to be completed, and final paid invoices submitted to 

10 COUNTY to a date no later than December 31, 2007; and 

11 , · WHEREAS, VILLAGE and COUNTY desire that this amendment shall relate 

12 back to December 31, 2006, and the Contract continued without interruption nor 

13 : · lapse and its term extended for an additional twelve (12) month period until 
! 

14 · December 31, 2007. 

15 : NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained in the 

16 : . AGREEMENT, the First Amendment, and this Second Amendment, the parties agree 

17 

18 • 

19: 

20 

21 . 

22 

23 . 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

as follows: 

1. Paragraph 3(A) of the AGREEMENT is amended to read as follows: 

A. Funding. VILLAGE acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY has 

reimbursed VILLAGE the amount of Eighty Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($82,500.00) toward the cost of the 

IMPROVEMENTS for the preparation of the STUDY in accordance with 

AGREEMENT 1. COUNTY agrees to reimburse VILLAGE, subject to the 

terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT, an additional amount not to 

exceed One Million, Two Hundred Twenty Two Thousand, Five Hundred 

and 00/100 Dollars ($1,222,500.00), toward the cost of the 

IMPROVEMENTS. Of this amount, Eight Thousand, Sixty Nine and 

00/100 Dollars ($8,069.00) is to fund increased costs to complete the 

-2-



2 

3 

4! 
I 
I 

51 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 l 
I 

AMENDMENT #2 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM IEACH FOR 
PROSPERITY FARMSL ROAD IEAUTIFICATION 

2. 

3. 

4. 

original scope of the IMPROVEMENTS. The VILLAGE agrees that it shall 

be responsible for all costs necessary to complete the IMPROVEMENTS 

in excess of the funding provided or to be provided by COUNTY for the 

IMPROVEMENTS. 

The last sentence of Paragraph 3(B).2 of the AGREEMENT is amended 

to read as follows: 

VILLAGE shall complete the construction of the IMPROVEMENTS on 

or before December 31, 2007. 

The last Sentence of Paragraph 4 of the AGREEMENT is amended to 

read as follows: 

VILLAGE shall submit all requests for reimbursement on or before 

December 31, 2007. 

All provisions, covenants, terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT 

between the parties heretofore entered into under the date of February 24, 

2004, Amendment One dated April 5, 2005, as originally set forth therein, 

which are not hereby expressly amended or modified and not in conflict with 

the terms hereof, are hereby ratified and confirmed and shall remain the same 

and be unaffected by these presents. 

(INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

-3-



AMENDMENT lt2 TO FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH FOR 
PROSPERITY FARMSL ROAD BEAUTIFICATION 

1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement and it is 

2 effective on the day first above written. 

3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22 
23 

24 
25 
26 

27 
28 
29 
30 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH 

ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BY ITS VILLAGE COMMISSION 

,/ 
/' 1J 

By:_______________ By:_·--~· :..:'.'/dg,,:::'.:"~f~:'.......::~~~~~L­
ADDIE L. GREENE, CHAIRPERSON 

(COUNTY SEAL) 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: ____________ _ 

DEPUTY CLERK 

ey: '/;(/rtha f?{kr;t · 
APP VEDAS TO FORM AND LEGAL 

SUFFICIENCY 
ASSISTANT COUNTY ATTORNEY 

By: ____ &-=--· . --=O'------
APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 

CONDITIONS 

ATTEST: 

By: ~£~ 
VILLAGE CLERK 

>- // 
By: _ _. = .,V ~ 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 

SUFFICIENCY 
VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

31 F:\Median\GCG\AGR 2007\NPB PROSPERITY\AGR AMO NPB PROSPERITY 2 071007b.doc 



·; .- ' .. .... .:.. ~- ·.. - .. - -, ... . , ·. .. 
.. ..•· '• ,,. 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITB THE AITATCHMENT 4 
VR.LAGE OF NORffl PALM BEACH REGARDING 
PROSPDUTY FABMSKOAD (NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD 
TO BURNS ROAD) BEAU IIFICATION 

THIS INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of --
_FE_B_l_4_Zllllli_~ 2003, by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA. a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida ("COUNTY"), and the VILLAGE OF NORTH PALM 

BEACH, a political subdivision oftbe State offlorida ("VILLAGE"). 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS; the Vll..LAGE decided to beautify Prosperity Farms Road from Northlake 

Boulevard to Bums Road and requested the support of the District Commissioner for the funding of 

the conceptual plan, design and construction of the roadway improvements and the installation of 

landscapin& and 

· WHEREAS, the District Cornrniui'lner supported beautification of the roadway and the 

COUN1Y agreed to fund certain roadway improvements to eobanc:e the appearance and fianction of 

the road; and 

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2001, the Vll.LAGE and COUNTY entered into an interlcx:al 

agreement providing for funding of certain roadway improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the Vll.LAGE caused a study of improvement options to be completed and the 

COUNTY reimbursed the VILLAGE for the costs of that stu~ and 

WHEREAS, the Vll.LAGE fiwed to complywitb the terms oftbepriorintedocal agn:c:ment; 

and 

-1-



WHEREAS, the COUNTY and VD.I.AGE desire to terminate the priorinterlocal agreement 

and enter into a new intertocal agreement for the funding, design and coustruction of certain 

roadway improvements. 

NOW, TBEllFORE. in consideration of the mutual covenants co101ioed bcRm, the parties 

agree as follows: 

1. Recitals The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. Definitions The following words. phrases or terms used in this Agreement shall have the 

following meaning: 

A "COUNfYROAD" means that portion ofProsperity Fanns:Road tram Nortblalre 

Boulevard to Bums Road. 

B. "IMPROVEMENTS" means the roadway improvements to be constructed 111d 

installed by the VIILAGE on the COUNTY ROAD, which includes, but is not limited to project 

design and construction of. landscaping; a continuous cum and gutter for improved drainage 111d 

safety; and the improvements as approved by VILLAGE Council for the BEATIJIFICATION 
·, 

PROJECT as shown on Exlul>it "A" amcndr:d The term "IMPR.OVEMENTS" shall not include any 

inspection or administrative costs inamed by the VILLAGE or any roadway imprCM'lb11111tSmade fur 

the purpose of expanding the COUNTY ROAD to include addi1ional Imes. 

C. "AGREEMENT r means that catlin :Vmancial Assistance Agreement for the 

Village of North Palm Beach Prosperity Farms Road (Nortblab Boulevard to Bums Road) 

Beautification by and between the COUNTY and the VILLAGE dated Febnwy6, 2001 ( R#2001-

0l82). 

-2-

• 



D. "BEA1111FICATION PROJECT" means VIl.LAGE Council approved 

recommendation ft"om the Prosperity Farms Road Ad-Hoc Committcit which is the lleautifica1ion 1k. 

Safety Improvements shown on Exlul,it "A" amended. 

E. "STIJD\"' means Preliminary Planning, Design and Engineering Services study 

prepared by Kimley-Hom and Associates dated November 1, 2001. 

F. "PROJECT DESIGN'' means the planning and final design of the 

IMPROVEMENTS. 

3. Improvements. 

A Fnndig The VD..LAGE acknowledges and agrees that COUNTY has 

reimbursed the VllJ..AGE in the amount ofEighty-two ThousandFm:Hundrcd Dollars ($82,500.00) 

toward the cost of the IMPROVEMENTS for JftPU"llrlon of the SnIDY in accordance with 

AGREEMENT I. The COUNTY agrees to reimburse the VII.LAGE, subject to the terms and 

conditions of this Agreement, an additional amount not to exceed Nine Hundred Seventeen Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($917,500.00) toward the cost of the IMPROVEMENTS. The VILLAGE 

agrees that it shall be responsible for all costs necessmy to complete tbeJMPROVEMENTS in c:iteest 

of the funding provided or to be provided by the COUNTY for the JMPROVEMENTS. 

B. Sc;hedule. Construction of the IMPROVEMENTS by the Vll.LAGE shall be in 

accordance with the foUowing schedule: 

I. The Vll.l.AGE shall complete or cause to be completed the PROJECT 

DESIGN in accordance with tbeBEAUTIFICATIONPROJECT on or before December 31, 2004. 

2. The VILLAGE shall commence constructionfmstallation of the 

IMPROVEMENTS in accordance with the PROJECT DESIGN on or before April 30, 2005. 

-3-



The Vll..LAGE shall complete construction of the IMPROVEMENTS on or before Pecemher 31, 

2006. 

3. The time frames set forth in this Section 3(B) may be mended with the prior written 

consent of the County F.ngineer. which consc:nt shall not be mu-cuonably withheld. The 

COUNTY shall extend written consent for extension of time frame set forth in this Section 3B by 

the amount of time delay caused by fires, :floods, or acts of God beyond the control of the 

VILLAGE. 

4. Reimhppqnmt by the COUNTY. The VD.LAGE acknowledges and agrees that all 

payments by the COUNTY shall be made on a reimbursement basis and that the VILLAGE shall be 

primarily responsible for the design and oonstruction ofthe IMPROVEMENTS, which respomal>ilities 

include, but are not limited to: the conceptua1 planning; design; permitting; contract solicitation. 

preparation and adminiJtration; construction and iostaDatit111 of the IMPROVEMENTS; and any and 

all payment(s} to its contractor(s). The VILLAGE shall IUbmit all requests for nimbursementto the 

County Engineer with supporting doannartation in a form and detail aa:eptable to the COUNTY, 

which shall include, but shall not be limited to, copies of aD invoic:ea and rec:cipts. The WLAGE 

shall also include with a request for reimburmnmt: (i) a statement from a Florida Registered 

Landscape Architect when requesting rcimbuncmcot for landscaping costs and (u') doc:umeauation 

acceptable to the COUNTY indic:ating that the IMPROVEMENTS were inspected, installed and 

consttucted substantially in accordance with the PROJECT DESIGN. The VJU.AGE shall 

reasonably document any in-kind matcriala and/or labor that the VII.J..AGE intends to request the 

COUNTY to reimburse. The COUNTY may provide reimbursement to the VILLAGE for in-kind 

-4-



materials and/or labor costs, but the COUNTY shall have no obligation to reimburse such costs to the 

Vll.LAGE. The Vll.LAGE shall submit all requests for n:imburscmcnt on or before June 30, 2007. 

s. PROJECT DESIGN A.m,royal. The VILLAGE agrees to construct, install and maintain 

the IMPROVEMENTS substantially in accordance with this Agreanmt. Upon completion of the 

PROJECT DESIGN, theVIlLAGEshallsubmitthePROJECTDESIGNtotheCounty£rwimc:rfor 

approval prior to construction or installation of the IMPllOVEMENTS. The County Fnginr.er shall 

have thirty (30) days to review the PROJECT DESIGN to determine confonnaDce with the 

requirements of this Agreement. Approval by the County Engineer may be witbhdd for a failure to 

conform with the provisions of this A8r=fflent. Substantial variations from the approved PROJECT 

DESIGN shall require prior writtc:n approval of the County Engineer. ne COUNTY shaD have the 

final determination of the eligibility for reimbursement of any changes to the approved PROJECT 

DESIGN. The final landscaping permit drawmp must be signed and sealed by a Florida Registered 

Landscape Architect experienced in roadway plantiag anti familiar with the COUNTY' s Stn:ctscape 

Standards Manual. 

6. Labor and Materials. The VILLAGE shall obtain or provide all labor and materials 

necessary for the construction and installation of the IMPROVEMENTS. Theminimumn:quinmmt 

Semces Grades and Standards for Nmsery Plants (most cummt edition), with the exception of 

certain Grade No. 2 plant materials which an: specified on the approwd PROJECTDBSIGN for the 

IMPROVEMENTS. The County Enginc:cr shall haw the final detcrminatioD of eligibility for 

reimbursement of all plant materials. 

-5-



7. Annual Ap_proJ,riation. The COUNTY's performance and obligatioo to pay under this 

Agreement is agreed to by the Board of County Commiaioners. Any additional traufers or 

allocations ncc:essary to complete the IMPORVEMENTS sba1I be subject to approval by the Board of 

County Commissioners in future budgets. 

8. Governmental Amn;oval and Comnlims,. The VILLAGE agrees to obasin, all permits 

required for the construction. installation, maintenance or replacement of the IMPROVEMENTS, 

including, but not limited to, any required COUNTY permits. COUNTY qrees to waive any and all 

fees associated with required County permits. The Vil.LAGE agrees to comply with all federal, 

state, nigional and local laM, orders, rules and regulations applicable to tho construction, instaDation. 

maintenance and replacement oftbe IMPROVEMENTS. 

9. Mnim:m•nce. The Vll.LAGE shall be responsible for the perpetual roiinteoance of the 

median landscaping if installed, and shall be solely responsible for obtaining and complying with all 

ne=•ry permits. approval.a, and authorizations ftom any federal, state, regional or local 

governmental agency which ue niquircd for the sublequent maintc:oanc:e Qfthe mcdim, if installed. 

Maintenance of all landscaping along the right-of-way ofProsperity Farms Road is the responsibility 

of the resident/property owner per VD.LAGE Code. 

1 o. Rcpain. The VILLAGE shall be responsible for repairing any damage to sidewalks, 

curbing, roadway pavement, drainage facilities 111d utilities resulting &om the construaion or 

.installation of IMPROVEMENTS. The VIU.AGE shall commence n:pairs within sixty (60) days 

after written notice from the COUNTY and sba1I prosecute sucb repairs to completion. In the event 

the VILLAGE fails to commence repain within the sixty (60) day period or the repairs are of an 

urgent nature, the COUNTY may cause the repairs to be completed and the VILLAGE shall 

-6-



reimburse the COUNTY for all costs incurred by the COUNTY for the repairs within sixty (60) days 

after receipt of an invoice from the COUNTY. 

11. ~ The VIU,AGE sball maintain adequate records to justify all charges. expenses 

and oosts incurred by the VILLAGE" for the IMPROVEMENTS for at least thn:e (3) years after tinal 

payment by the COUNTY. The COUNTY shall bavctbe right to audit anrl-c:xaorir ID such boob 

end records during normal business hours oftbe VIILAGE. 

12. Relationship of the Parties. VllLAGE acknowledges it is an independent COllb'ICtOr and 

operator, not an agent or servant of the COUNTY or its Board of County Commissioners. The 

Vil.LAGE shall be solely responsible to all parties for its respective acts or omissions, and COUN'IY 

shall in no way be reSJ>OJ151"ble therefore. 

l 3. Indemnification. Each party shall be liable for its own actions and negligenceand, to the 

extent permitted by law, the VIlJ..AGE shall indemnify, defend and hold barmleu COUNTY against 

uiy actions, claims, or damages arising out of V1LLAGE's negligence in connection with this 

Agrccmeot or the performance by the VllLAGE u it may relate to the IMPROVEMENTS. The 

foregoing indemnification shall not constitute a waiver of sovereign invmmiry beyond the limits set 

forth in Florida Statutes, Section 768.28, nor sbaD the same be construed to constitute agreement by 

either party to indemnify the other party for such other party's oeg]igent, wiDfW or intentional aclS or 

omissions. This paragraph shall survive temrinarion of this Agreement. 

14. Insurance. 

A. Without waiving the right to sovereign io,mtmity, the VllLAGEreserwstherigbt 

to self-insure for general liability with coverage limits of One Hundred ThousandDollars ($100,000) 

per person and Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) per occuncm;e, or suduwoda.y waivc:r 

-7-



llmits as set forth by the Florida legislature. 1n the event the vn.LAGE mai11tains third-party 

commercial general liability imunnce, the Vlll..AGE qrccs to maintain coverage at a limit not leas 

than One Million Dollars (Sl,000,000) per occumncc. The VllLAGE agrees to endorse PALM 

BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNfY COMMISSIONERS as all" Additiooal Insured" to the 

commercial gcocral liability insurance, but only with respect to negligmcc arising out of this 

Agreement other than the COUNTY' s negligence. This parqrapb does not apply to liability policies 

affording indemnity based claims-bill coverage only. The VILLAGE shall deliver the COUNTY a 

Certificate oflnsurance or statement of sclf-imuranc:cto Palm Beacll County. Enpwir~andPublic 

Works, Attn: Couuty Engioecr, P.O. BOX21229, WcstPahn Beach, FL 33416-1229. 

B. The VIlLAGE shall require each CODtractor engaged by the VJU.AGE for work 

associated with this Agreement to maintain· 

l. Workers' Compensation coverage in accordance with Florida Statutes ml 

commercial general liability insurance at a limit of liability not less than One Million Dollars 

($1,000,000) per occumnce. Each contractor shall endorse its commercial general Jiability insurance 

with a CG 2010 Additional Insured cndorscmcnt in favor of the VILLAGE and PALM BEACH 

COUNfY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. When requested. the VllLAGE shall 

deliver to the COUNTY a Certificate of Insurance. evidmcing the contractors coverage. with a 

minimum thirty (30) day endeawr to notify due to cam:eUarion or~ of covaage to Palm 

Beach County, Engineering and Public Works, Attn: Asst. County Engineer. P.O. Box 21229, West 

Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229. 

2. A payment and perfmmance bond for the total amount of the contract in 

accordance with Florida Statute 255.0S, as may be amended from time to time. 

-8-



Is. Tenninatipn bv YU ! r\G.e. This Agreement may be terminated by the VIU.AGE, with 

or without cause. immediately upon written notice to the COUNTY and the COUNfY shall be 

releaM:d and discharged upon termination iiom al further reimbursement ohlisarions bcrcunder. If 

the VILLAGE fails to use the PROJECT DESIGN or construct die IMPR.OVEMENTS to 

completion, the VILLAGE shall be required to fully reimburse the COUNTY for any and all fioancial 

assistance provided to the vn.LAGE by the COUNTY for the IMPROVEMENTS prior to 

termination of this Agr=nent by the Vil.LAGE, including, but not 6mited, any funding provided to 

the VILLAGE in accordance with AGJlEEMENT 1. This paragraph shall oot act orbe consuued as 

a waiver of any rights COUNTY may have again,¢ the VIILAGE for brcaoh of this Agreement, 

including, but not limited to, the right to bring an action for damages. 

16. Tm:mjnation b_y COUNTY. This Agreement may be terminated in whole or in part, by 

the COUNTY, with cause, upon written notice to the VILLAGE. Unless the VILLAGE is in 

breach of this Agreement, the VllLAGE shall be paid for those portions of the 

IMPROVEMENTS completed to the COUNTY's satisfac6on through the date of tennination by 

the COUNTY. After receipt ofa termination notice, and except as otherwise directed by the 

COUNTY, the Vil.LAGE shall: 

A. Stop work on the date and to the c:xtcnt specified; 

B. T enninate and settle .all orders and contracts relating to the peaformance of 

the terminated work; 

C. Transfer all work in process, completed wmk, and other materials related 

to the tmninated work to the COUNTY; and 

D. Continue and complete all parts of the work that have not bec:P terminated. 

-9-



17. Pmuk )zy the COUNTY COUNTY shall not be in default unless COUNTY fail, to 

pertbrm obligations imposed upou COUNTY hereunder within a n-10Mb)e time,, but in no cvc:nt 

later than thirty (30) days after written notice by Vlll.AGE to COUNIY~ provided, however, 

that if the nature of COUNIY' s obligations is such that more than thirty (30) days are required 

for performance then COUNTY shall not be in default if COUNTY C0llllJJeDceS perfonnanee 

within the thirty (30) day period and thereafter diligently prosecutes the same to comp)etion. 

18. Default by yn I AGE. The occurrenoe of any one (l) or more of the following 

events shall constitute a material default and breach of this Ag,reenwmt by the VIILAGE: 

A. The failure to construct and install the IMPJlOVEMENTS within the time 

frames set forth in Section 3(B) above. 

B. The failure to observe or perform any of the coveoants, conditions or 

provisions of this Agreement to be observed or performed by the VILLAGE.. except u dcscn'bed 

in Section 18(A) above, where such failure continues fur a period of thirty (30) days after written 

notice from the COUNTY to the Vil.LAGE; provided, boweva", if the nature of the Vll.LAGE's 

defimh is such that more than thirty (30) days are reasonably required for its cure, then the 

VllLAGE shall not be deemed to be in default if the VILLAGE ruomeA1a to cure the default 

within the thirty (30) day period and diligcn:tly pursues to am: the dcnult to completion. 

19. Jtf!ll'JfflJi§ Io the event of a material dcmuk .,.. breada by the VB.LAGE, the 

Vil.LAGE agrees that the COUNTY may, witboPt limiting any other ript or remedy which the 

COUNTY may have under the Jaw or at·equity by RUOO of such default or breach. clec:t to 

exercise any one (1) or more of the following remedies: 

A Immediately terminate this Agrecmmt and all tbrther funding obligations to 

-10-



the Vil.LAGE under this Agreement. 

B. Require the VILLAGE to fully rc:imbunc the COUNTY for any and all 

financial assistance provided by the COUNTY to the VILLAGE under this Agreement and 

AGREEMENT I. 

C. Require the VU.LAGE to restore tile area in where the IMPROVEMENTS 

were installed and/or constructed to a condition acceptable to the COUNTY. 

D. Pursue any other remedy now or hereinafter available to COUNTY under 

the laws of the State of Florida 

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agn,ement to the contrary, the COUNTY 

shall have the right to bring an action for damages upon the occurrence of a default by the 

VILLAGE. 

20. Discrimination. The COUNTY and vn.LAGE 88Jee that no person shall. on the 

grounds of race, color, national origin. aexual orientation, rdigion or creed, KX. age, or handicap 

be discriminated against in performance of this Agreemc:ot. 

21. Severability. In the event that any section, puagraph. amtellCC, clause or provision 

hereof is held invalid by a court of competmt jurisdiction, sudt boJding llball not affect the 

remaining portion of this Agreement and smne sbaD remain in ibD force and effect 

22. Notices. All notices required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing 

and deemed sufficient to each party when llellt by United States Mail, postage prepaid, to the 

following: 

TO THE COUNTY: 
County Engineer 
Palm Beach County Department of 
Engineering and Public Wotks 

-11-

TO 1llE VILLAGE: 
Village Manager 
Village of North Palm Beach 
SOI U.S. Highway I 



Post Office Box 21229 . Nonb Pahn Beach, PL 33408 
West Palm Beach, FL 33416.1229 

23. Comploiots Each party will promptly notify the other of any cimm complaint. claim, 

suit or cause of action threatened or conaueoc.ed apinst it which arises out of or relates, in any 

manner, to the perfofflWlce of this Agreement. 

24. Govemina Law IQd Ymm This Agreement shall be construed and pemed by the 

laws of the State ofFlorida. Any and all legal action necessuyto enforcetbis Agreement lhall be 

held in Palm Beach County. 

25. Attorney's Fees. Any costs or expenses (including ....aaable attorney's fees) 

associated with the eufurccment of the terms and conditions of this Aarwat shall be borne by 

the respective parties; provided, ho~, that this clause pertains only to the parties to this 

Agieement. 

26. Tim,:, of the Essence. The parties exprees1y agree that time is of the euencc in this 

Agreement and the failure by a party to complcn performance within the time specified, or within 

a rwonablc time if no time is specified herein, shall, at the option of the other party without 

liability, in addition to any other rights or remedies, reliew the other pany of any obligation to 

accept such performance. 

27. Remedies OUouJ,m No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intcaded to be 

exclusive of any other remedy, and each and every remedy shall be cumulatnns and llhall be in 

addition to every ~ remedy given hereunder or now or bender exilling at law or in equity or 

by statute or otherwise. No single or partial aen::iae by any party of any right. power, or remedy 

shall preclude any othc:r or furtha- cxen:isc thereof. 

-12-



28. Public Entity Crimes- As provided in Florida Statute 287.133, by entering into this 

Agreement or performing any work in tiJrtheraDce hen:ot: the Vll.LAOE certifies that its 

affiliates, suppliers, subcontrac:tors, and c:onsultants who perform W01k hcreuoder, haw not been 

placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State ofFJorida Department ofMaoaprncnt 

Services within thirty-six (36) months immediately preceding the date hereof. 

29. Amendment. Except as expressly permitted herein to~ coatrmy, no modification, 

amendment. or alteration in the terms and conditions contained herein shall be elfective unless 

contained in a written document executed with the same formality and equality of dignity 

herewith. 

30. Construction of the Agreement. The preparation oftbis Agreement bas been a joint 

effort of the parties, and the resulting document shall not solely, u a matter of judicial resttaiDt. 

be construed more severely against one of the parties than the other. 

31. Entirety ofthe AsrmPmf This Agreement n,pRIClltS the emR understanding 

between the parties, and supercedes all other negotiations, represeotationa or agreementS, either 

writtco or oral, relating to this Agreement. 

32. Waiver No waiver of any provision of this AgrecmeDt shall bs. effec.fu,,;! against any 

party hereto unless it is in writmg and signed by the party W11M11g such provision. A written 

waiver shall only be effective as to the specific instance for which it is obvrioecl and shall not be 

deemed a continuing or future waiver. 

33. ttr-1dinn(C•atjnns The captions and seaion designations set forth herein are for 

convenience only and shall ~ no substantive meaning. 

34. Incorporation by R,eference. Exln'bits attached hereto and referenced herein shall be 

-13-



deemed to be incmporated in this Agreement by such reference. 

3 5. Recorded Co,gy. A copy of this Agreement sbaJl be filed with the Clerk of the Ciraiit 

Court in and for Palm Beach County, Florida. 

36. Tenpipation of Prior Agreement. AGllEEMENT I is hereby terminated and ~laced 

in its entirety by this Agreement. 

37. Effective Date. This Agreement shall take effect upon BQCUtion and the dfective 

date shall be the date of eiteCUtion. 

{Remainder of page iotcntiomlly left blank.} 

-14-



IN wrrNESS WHDIOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be 

executed on the date written above. 

ATTEST: 

APPROVED AS TO FO:RM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

Typed or Printed Name 

R2004 0303 

-15-

........ ,.... 

.. Qidtira 



EXHBIT "A" 

PROSPEruTYFARMSROADESTIMATE 
Beautification Beautification & Safety Improvement, 

......... ._ Unit au.net, Unit Cast Total Coat QuM11ty Uni1 Cott Talat Ca14 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
8 
1 
8 

• 10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
18 
17 
18 

19 
ii 
21 
22_ 

---------- .. 

MDDllizanml 18") LS 1 ,5,000,00 $55,000.00 1 $60,000.00 

M•lnten•nce of Traffic ,.,..., LE 1 8.000.00 li28,000.DO 1 $30000.00 

Clearlna & Grubbln11 Ac'le 8 5.000.oo $40.000.00 8 SS.000.00 

Curt, l Gutt• lRoa-• 18 !iOII s10,001 $185.000.00 16.500 $10.00 

Curb & Gutter Side a.I 2,000 $10.00 $20,000.00 2,000 $10.00 

Curb Cmedlaftl 0 $10.00 SO.DO 854 $10.00 

Dr•lnaae Flumea -· 40 $1.uuu,oo $40.000.00 40 $1.000.00 

Remove Asphalt from median• V 0 $4.00 so.co 4811 a<i.00 

Add IOU to medians ,1 0 $6.00 so.oo 140 $5.00 

Add aol to twalea V 7.400 S!i,00 $37.000.00 7.400 m.oo 

R•ntllans 10 $100.00 $1.000.00 10 $100.00 

Pavement M•rtdnm 0 S1.00 so.oo 14.000 $1.00 

Tfffl (median) 0 $1000.00 so.oo HI $1.000.00 

Ttee1 ltwalell 140 .00 184.000.00 140 $80().IX 

Sod (111cludl1111 wal•JtMllz• - y 14000 $4.00 $1111.000,00 14 600 M.00 

I. ltwalnl 17000 $16.00 $255.000.00 17 000 $15.00 

1rr-(medllnl) 0 $25.00 so.oo 800 52!1,00 

Mlac.hneaia ll1111111051 1 :u0.000.00 170.000.00 1 175000.00 

Subtotal 
1851,000,00 

$1, 103,CNJO.OO 

Council approved a .......... & Safety option wllll 1111 atlpulatlon that swale Irrigation be 

ellmlnated and that sarety lMdllln Improvements be an alternate In the bid. The medians may 

or may not be conalrueled baaed on the bids ,....,,_._ 

aau.000.00 
S30.000.00 
$40,000.00 

$185,000.00 
$20,000.00 

19.540.00 
$40.000.01> 
11,952.00 

$700.00 
$37,000.00 

11.000.00 
114.000.00 
S18.000.00 
$14.000.00 
-000.00 

$255,000.00 
115.000.00 
S?S.000.00 

$822,192.00 

OAT£:May21,2003 
RMNdAutlillt3,2003 

ROUGhEa.,.. ... ~c-,-



R2005~0703 ATIATCHMENT 5 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF Noam 

PALM BEACH REGARDING PROSPERITY FARMS ROAD (NORTHLAKE 

BOULEVARD TO BURNS ROAD) BEAUTIFICATION 

API IS tll5 
This First Amendment is made this ___ day of ____ , 2005, 

amending that Financial Assistance Agreement with the Village of North Palm Beach 

Regarding Prosperity Farms Road (Nonhlake Boulevard to Bums Road) Beautification 

dated February :?4, 2004, recorded in the official records of Palm Beach County as item 

R2004 0303, and hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement". 

WITNESSETH: 

Whereas, the parties hereto previous entered into the Agreement and, 

· Whereas. the project which is the subject of the Agreement will cost more than 

originally estimated and, 

Whereas, the panies remain willing to pursue the project subject to the terms of 

the Agreement as amended hereby, 

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the promises contained in the Agreement and 

this First Amendment. the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 3(A.) of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

A. Fupding. The VILLAGE acknowledges and agrees 

that COUNTY has reimbursed the VILLAGE in the amount of 

Eighty-two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($82,500) toward 

the cost of the IMPROVEMENTS for the preparation of the 

STUDY in accordance with the AGREEMENT 1. The 

COUNTY agrees to reimburse the VILLAGE, subject to the 

terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT, an additional 

amount not to exceed One Million Forty-seven Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($1,047,500) toward the cos1 of the 

IMPROVEMENTS. The VILLAGE agrees that it shall be 

responsible for all costs necessary to complete the 

page 1 of 2 



IMPROVEMENTS in excess of the funding provided or to be 
provided by the COUNTY for the n-.:tPROVEMENTS. 

" Except as modified hereby, all other tenns of the Agreement remain in full 

force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the panies have caused this Agreement to be executed on 

the date written above. 

ATTEST: VIl.LAGE OF NORTH PALM BEACH. 
BY ITS VILLAGE COUNCIL 

1;.ovALo /fA- e,.ss-t.:z:, f?t... o_ 
Typed or printed name ' 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ~81f%QF ~~~ COMMISSIONERS 

API 15 211115 

Approved as to Tcnm 
aCondl&ioN 

Br- b 1 T. l;i..u 

STATE OF FLORIDA. COUNTY OF PALM BEA~H 
I, SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller ~•~•fy 
this to be a true and (;Orntcl copy ol the onginal 

flied 1n mv o111ce on....A6aP1u1u51..,j••~~:-:~:""ii 
~-..-WtltPuna,.J~L~-..i~-------

.-. ,· ,. r 



'° .... 
d 

] 
t:J 
<Q .... 
~ 

2007 ______ _ 

ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

PROSPERITY FARMS RD IMPROVEMENTS - DIST 1 

3500-361-0791-8101 Contributions Othr Govtl Agney 

RESERVE FOR DISTRICT 1 

3500-368-9111-9907 Res-Future Construction 

Engineering & Public Works 

Administration / Budget Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted 

ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

1,047,500 

1,863,324 

SIGNATURE 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BUDGET Transfer 

FUND Transportation Improvement 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

1,047,500 

755,569 

INCREASE 

175,000 

_Q 

175,000 

DATE 

DECREASE 

0 

175,000 

175,000 

~ 1/¥7 

Page _j of_l 

BGEX071207-1930 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

ASOF 
07/12/07 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

1,222,500 1,047,500 175,000 

580,569 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 07/24/07 

Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


